
ar
X

iv
:2

20
3.

15
21

8v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 2
9 

M
ar

 2
02

2

Draft version March 30, 2022

Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

Detection of extended millimeter emission in the host galaxy of 3C273 and its implications for QSO

feedback via high dynamic range ALMA imaging

Shinya Komugi,1 Yoshiki Toba,2, 3, 4 Yoshiki Matsuoka,4 Toshiki Saito,5, 6 and Takuji Yamashita4, 6

1Division of Liberal Arts, Kogakuin University, 2665-1 Nakano-cho, Hachioji, Tokyo 192-0015, Japan
2Department of Astronomy, Kyoto University, Kitashirakawa-Oiwake-cho, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto 606-8502, Japan

3Academia Sinica Institute of Astronomy and Astrophysics, 11F of Astronomy-Mathematics Building, AS/NTU, No.1, Section 4,
Roosevelt Road, Taipei 10617, Taiwan

4Research Center for Space and Cosmic Evolution, Ehime University, 2-5 Bunkyo-cho, Matsuyama, Ehime 790-8577, Japan
5Department of Physics, General Studies, College of Engineering, Nihon University, 1 Nakagawara, Tokusada, Tamuramachi, Koriyama,

Fukushima 963-8642, Japan
6National Astronomical Observatory of Japan, 2-21-1 Osawa, Mitaka, Tokyo 181-8588, Japan

(Received December 30, 2021; Accepted March 25, 2022)

ABSTRACT

We estimate the amount of negative feedback energy injected into the ISM of the host galaxy of

3C273, a prototypical radio loud quasar. We obtained 93, 233 and 343 GHz continuum images with

the Atacama Large Millimeter/Sub-millimeter Array (ALMA). After self calibration and point source

subtraction, we reach an image dynamic range of ∼ 85000 at 93 GHz, ∼ 39000 at 233 GHz and ∼ 2500
at 343 GHz. These are currently the highest image dynamic range obtained using ALMA. We detect

spatially extended millimeter emission associated with the host galaxy, cospatial with the Extended

Emission Line Region (EELR) observed in the optical. The millimeter spectral energy distribution and

comparison with centimeter data show that the extended emission cannot be explained by dust thermal
emission, synchrotron or thermal bremsstrahlung arising from massive star formation. We interpret

the extended millimeter emission as thermal bremsstrahlung from gas directly ionized by the central

source. The extended flux indicates that at least ∼ 7% of the bolometric flux of the nuclear source

was used to ionize atomic hydrogen in the host galaxy. The ionized gas is estimated to be as massive

as 1010 to 1011 M⊙, but the molecular gas fraction with respect to the stellar mass is consistent with
other ellipticals, suggesting that direct ionization ISM by the QSO may not be sufficient to suppress

star formation, or we are witnessing a short timescale before negative feedback becomes observable.

The discovery of a radio counterpart to EELRs provides a new pathway to studying the QSO-host

ISM interaction.

1. INTRODUCTION

The question of how much of the energy from a QSO

is fed back into its host galaxy remains to be one of

the most unanswered questions regarding galaxy evo-
lution. While negative feedback is necessary to pro-

vide star formation quenching and thus explain the cur-

rent number of star forming galaxies in the nearby uni-

verse, current observational evidence of negative feed-

back give varied results. Cold molecular outflows are
found in a number of galaxies (Garćıa-Burillo et al.

Corresponding author: Shinya Komugi

skomugi@cc.kogakuin.ac.jp

2015; Salak et al. 2016; Veilleux et al. 2017; Salak et al.

2020; Garćıa-Burillo et al. 2021) which could contribute

to quenching by depriving the galaxy of fuel for star for-
mation. The effect of the outflow may be relatively lim-

ited to nearby the AGN, however (Garćıa-Burillo et al.

2014), and in special cases, star formation can occur in

outflows as well (Maiolino et al. 2017).

Outflows may also come in the form of hot
gas (Cano-Dı́az et al. 2012; Zakamska et al. 2016b;

Toba et al. 2017a), which may (Garćıa-Burillo et al.

2014) or may not (Toba et al. 2017b) be coupled

with cold molecular gas from the galaxy. Simula-
tions show that hot outflows driven by AGN can pre-

vent cooling flows and work as a preventive feedback

(Biernacki & Teyssier 2018), but special cases have been

http://arxiv.org/abs/2203.15218v1
mailto: skomugi@cc.kogakuin.ac.jp


2 Komugi et al.

found where hot gas may eventually form molecu-

lar gas and contribute to star formation in the disk

(Russell et al. 2017). It is not clear whether outflows

are ubiquitous, and if they are responsible for stopping
star formation in the bulk of galaxies.

Another scenario for stopping star formation in the

host galaxy is direct ionization of gas in the host

galaxy by the nuclear source. Extended Emission

Line Regions (EELRs) have been discovered in galax-
ies hosting QSOs, some of which can extend to tens

of kiloparsecs (Stockton et al. 2002; Yoshida et al. 2002;

Husemann et al. 2008; Fu & Stockton 2009). It has

been difficult to quantitatively discuss how much en-
ergy from the QSO is fed back to the host, however,

due to the numerous assumptions necessary to inter-

pret the EELRs. The EELRs are commonly detected

using forbidden optical emission lines like [OIII]λ5007

(Matsuoka 2012; Husemann et al. 2019a,b), whose en-
ergetics require assumptions regarding excitation con-

ditions, and are susceptible to dust absorption as well.

An alternative method of quantifying negative feedback

is to detect the thermal bremsstrahlung arising from
gas directly ionized by the nuclear source. Thermal

bremsstrahlung is detected at millimeter wavelengths,

and thus free from dust extinction. The simplicity of

the excitation mechanism requires less assumptions. It

has been difficult to detect extended radio emission in
the host galaxy of QSOs, however, as the brightness of

the central QSO and its associated sidelobes normally

swamps any faint emission. Only if we obtain exception-

ally high image dynamic range (e.g., Punsly & Kharb
(2016)), we may expect to detect such thermal emission.

In this paper we present millimeter observations of the

prototypical radio loud QSO 3C273 (panel a) of figure

1) at z = 0.158 (Schmidt 1963) as a testbed for this

method. 3C273 is the brightest radio source in the sky,
so that if faint millimeter emission can be detected via

high dynamic range imaging in this source, the method

would be applicable to any QSO, and may become a

powerful alternative to quantifying energetics in the in-
teraction between QSO and their host galaxy ISM.

In this paper we assume a ΛCDM cosmology with

Ωm = 0.27, ΩΛ = 0.73, and H0 = 71 km s−1 Mpc−1

(Spergel et al. 2003). These assumptions give a lumi-

nosity distance of 749 Mpc to 3C273, and 1′′ corresponds
to a projected scale of 2.7 kpc.

1

2. OBSERVATION AND DATA REDUCTION

2.1. Band 3

3C273 was observed at 93 GHz (ALMA Band 3)

as a bandpass and phase calibrator for Cycle 6
(2017.1.00815). The observations were conducted over

3 scans on 3-4 June 2018 and 6 scans on 16-19 January

2019. Each scan lasted 5 minutes.

The raw data in ASDM (ALMA Science Data Model)

format were downloaded from the ALMA archive and
re-processed using the standard pipeline (version 5.6.1-

8). After additional flagging at spectral window

edges, imaging was performed using tclean with natural

weighting. The resulting peak flux was 9.37 Jy/beam
with a standard deviation of 1σ = 6.1 mJy/beam at

emission free regions, and a beam size of 3′′.6 × 3′′.0.

Panel c) of figure 1 shows this “standard” image, clearly

indicating that the image noise is dominated by side-

lobes of the bright central source, i.e., that the im-
age noise is limited by dynamic range (DR). Standard

ALMA images are expected to reach DR of ∼ 100 for

lower frequency bands (ALMA Cycle 8 Proposers Guide,

Doc. 8.2., ver. 1.0), which is clearly insufficient to detect
any weak emission associated with the host galaxy. We

attempted to increase the DR via the following steps.

2.1.1. Self Calibration

3C273 can be modeled with a simple point source, thus

can be used as a model to calibrate itself. QSO flux can
change considerably over a timescale of several months.

The peak flux of 3C273 in the 2018 run was measured

to be 12.2 Jy/beam (1σ = 3.20 mJy/beam), decreasing

to 7-8 Jy/beam (1σ = 0.77 mJy/beam) in the 2019 run.

Therefore, we performed self-calibration separately for
the 2018 and 2019 runs. For both runs, the solution in-

terval was set to 1 second and solved for both phase and

amplitude. For the 2018 run, the image noise changed

only slightly, to 1σ = 3.16 mJy/beam, but for the
2019 run the noise decreased to 1σ = 0.41 mJy/beam.

Changes in the peak flux were negligible for both runs.

2.1.2. Point Source Subtraction

Modeling and subtracting the central point source,

which is responsible for the large sidelobes, is impor-

tant to increase the image DR. This was done using the

1 Based on observations made with the NASA/ESA Hubble Space
Telescope, and obtained from the Hubble Legacy Archive, which
is a collaboration between the Space Telescope Science Institute
(STScI/NASA), the Space Telescope European Coordinating Fa-
cility (ST-ECF/ESA) and the Canadian Astronomy Data Centre
(CADC/NRC/CSA).



Extended millimeter emission in 3C273 3

20

(m
Jy

/b
e

a
m

)

18

14

16

12

10

8

6

4

2

0

(m
Jy

/b
e

a
m

)

5

4

3

2

1

0

20

15

10

5

(m
Jy

/b
e

a
m

)

0

-5

(Jy
/b

e
a

m
)

8

6

4

2

0

7

5

3

1

(J
y

/b
e

a
m

)

4

2

0

3

1

Right Ascension

D
e

cl
in

a
ti

o
n

radio lobe

jet

extended

emission

}

extended

emission

}

jet

jet

jet

HST/WFPC2 VLA 1.4 GHz

Band 3 (standard) Band 3 (this study)

Band 6 (standard) Band 6 (this study)

Band 7 (standard) Band 7 (this study)

a) b)

c) d)

e) f )

g) h)

Figure 1. a) HST/WFPC2 F606W image1 of 3C273. The host elliptical is seen as a diffuse structure lopsided to the northeast.
The jet structure extends to the southwest. b) VLA 1.4 GHz image from Perley & Meisenheimer (2017). Contours are drawn
at 1.0, 1.5 and 2.0× 7mJy beam−1, where beam = 4′′

.5. Colorbar is shown on the right side. Also shown in solid black lines are
the regions inside which the radio lobe flux estimation (section 4.1) and jet flux measurement (section 3.1) were done. c) ALMA
Band 3 (93 GHz) image of 3C273 using the standard reduction procedure. Common colorbars are used for panels c), e) and g),
drawn left of panel e). The Band 3 beam is shown in the bottom left corner. d) Band 3 after self calibration and point source
subtraction explained in section 2.1.1 and 2.1.2. Solid contour is drawn at 5, 10 and 15σ, where 1σ = 0.11 mJy beam−1. The
solid ellipse is the 13′′

× 6′′ ellipse where our extended emission flux were measured. Dashed line shows the 4′′ region where flux
inside was subtracted from measurements, due to reasons explained in section 2.2. e) Same as c) for ALMA Band 6 (230GHz).
The Band 6 beam is shown in the bottom left corner. f) Same as d) for Band 6. Solid contours is drawn at 3, 5 and 20σ, where
1σ = 0.12 mJy beam−1. g) Same as c) for ALMA Band 7 (340GHz). The Band 7 beam is shown in the bottom left corner. h)
Same as d) for Band 7. Contours in the are drawn at 3,5 and 7σ, where 1σ = 1.3 mJy beam−1.



4 Komugi et al.

following steps. First, the weights of the visibility of the

2018 and 2019 runs were normalized using the CASA

task statwt. We performed tclean separately for each

scans, with the savemodel = “modelcolumn” parame-
ter and the clean box set to only the central peak pixel

in order to save the central component as a model. The

channel width was chosen to be 10 MHz, as a reason-

able compromise between averaging out phase variations

and preserving the small scale bandpass characteristics
of the point source. The resulting point source model

has a frequency resolution of 10 MHz and time resolu-

tion of 5 minutes (i.e., the length of 1 scan). This model

was then subtracted from the original visibilities using
task uvsub. Individual scans were then imaged for vi-

sual checking. At this step, 2 out of 3 scans in the 2018

run were flagged out, as they had features which were

apparently 180 degree symmetric, indicative of the Her-

mitian nature of interferometric sidelobes. These 2 scans
were conducted on the same day, and had larger phase

variations compared to the other 7 scans. After further

flagging of spectral window edges and spurious features,

the point source-subtracted visibilities were combined
with task concat and imaged together. Panel d) in fig-

ure 1 shows the point source-subtracted image. The im-

age noise is 1σ = 0.11 mJy/beam, with a beam size of

3′′.6× 3′′.2. This corresponds to DR ∼ 85000. The the-

oretical noise of the data, calculated using the effective
bandwidth and assuming that the noise is dominated

by thermal processes, was 2 µJy/beam over an effective

bandwidth of 6.5 GHz. Therefore, the image is still DR

limited. An extended component is apparent around
the central source at a > 5σ level over a linear scale of

∼ 10′′, corresponding to ∼ 27 kpc.

2.2. Band 6

ALMA observations at 233 GHz (Band 6) were ob-

tained in Cycle 7 (2019.1.00634) in order to verify the ex-

istence of extended emission detected in band 3 archival

data.
Band 6 observations were conducted with the ACA

7m and 12m arrays simultaneously, within a timeframe

of 20 minutes. This ensured that intrinsic flux variations

of the source were negligible, and that the ACA and

12m array can be calibrated together. After standard
pipeline calibration, an initial image showed that the

peak flux at 233 GHz was 4.04 Jy/beam with 1σ =

13 mJy/beam (DR ∼ 300), with a beamsize of 1′′.4 ×

1′′.2 (panel e) of figure 1).
Four iterations of self calibration were performed with

solution intervals of 10s, 5s only for the phases, then

with solution interval of 1s with both amplitude and

phase, and then lastly with solnorm = T . The final

peak flux was 4.67 Jy/beam, but did not change during

the last 2 iterations. The resulting noise decreased to

1σ = 0.2 mJy/beam.

Subtraction of the central point source was done in
the same way as band 3. Panel f) of figure 1 shows

the point source subtracted image. The image noise is

1σ = 0.12 mJy/beam. This corresponds to DR ∼ 39000.

The theoretical noise of the data was 7.9 µJy/beam over

an effective bandwidth of 8.0 GHz. The image is still DR
limited. An extended component can be seen, elongated

in the northeast-southwest direction at the > 2σ level.

Two compact components adjacent to the central source

are significant at the > 20σ level, but these components
could arise from insufficient subtraction of the central

point source. As the point spread function (PSF) at the

center with a peak flux of 4.67 Jy/beam decreases to

the 1σ noise level at a radius of approximately 2′′, we

disregard the central 4′′ from further analyses.

2.3. Band 7

ALMA 343 GHz (Band 7) data were obtained together
with Band 6. For Band 7, observations were conducted

with the ACA only, with 9 antennas. Observations were

completed within a timeframe of 90 minutes. After

standard pipeline calibration, an initial image showed

that the peak flux at 343 GHz was 3.13 Jy/beam with
1σ = 17 mJy/beam (DR ∼ 180), with a beamsize of

5′′.8× 3′′.4 (panel g) of figure 1).

Four iterations of self calibration were performed with

solution intervals of 60s, 5s only for the phases, then with
solution interval of 1s with both amplitude and phase,

and then lastly with solnorm = T . The final peak flux

was 3.21 Jy/beam with 1σ = 1.5 mJy/beam, with a

beamsize of 5′′.8× 3′′.4.

Point source subtraction was done in the same way as
band 3. Panel h) of figure 1 shows the point source sub-

tracted image. The image noise is 1σ = 1.3 mJy/beam,

with a beam size of 6′′.0 × 3′′.4. This corresponds to

DR ∼ 2500. The theoretical noise of the data was
81 µJy/beam over an effective bandwidth of 8.0 GHz.

The image is still DR limited.

Residual emission can be seen in the center, but no

significant extended emission was found.

3. SPECTRAL ENERGY DISTRIBUTION

3.1. Jet

The most prominent structure in the ALMA bands

after the subtraction of the central source, is the syn-
chrotron jet emitted from the central source in the

southwest direction. The jet itself is orders of magni-

tude weaker compared to the central peak, and invis-

ible at higher frequency ALMA bands when only the



Extended millimeter emission in 3C273 5

Extended Emission

Radio Lobe

-1

 0

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 0  0.5  1  1.5  2  2.5  3

22 cm 6 cm 2 cm 7 mm 3 mm 1.3 mm 0.87 mm

slope -0.85
Jet

lo
g

 F
ν
 (

m
J
y
)

log ν (GHz)

ALMA

Band 3

ALMA

Band 6

ALMA

Band 7

VLA

1.4 GHz VLA

4.9 GHz

Figure 2. Spectral energy distribution of 3C273. Filled red circles are for the extended component discussed in section 3.2.
For band 7, the triangle indicates the 3σ upper limit. Filled squares are for the jet component measured in the region specified
in panel b) of figure 1. The solid line is a power law fit to the jet component. Open triangles are the upper limit estimates of
the radio lobe component explained in section 4.1, along with the power law fit to the jet component moved parallel to match
the radio lobe flux to guide the eye.

standard imaging procedure is applied, due to the low
dynamic range. We measured its total flux to compare

with centimeter flux obtained with the VLA. The region

where flux was measured is shown in panel b) of figure 1.

The region is selected to include the bulk of the millime-
ter and centimeter jet, but the boundary of the jet in

the vicinity of the nuclear source cannot be determined

unambiguously. A millimeter knot can be seen at the

boundary of the jet region in panels d) and f) of figure

1, but its flux is ∼ 2 mJy, which accounts for less than
1% of the total jet flux, thus its effect is negligible for

the discussion presented here.

Table 1 lists the VLA and ALMA flux, and the corre-

sponding spectral energy distribution (SED) is shown in
figure 2. The jet SED can be fit well by a simple power

law of the form Fν ∝ να, where α = −0.85± 0.03. The

reduced chi square of the fit was 0.007.

3.2. Extended component

The high dynamic range attained by the ALMA image

reveal a diffuse, extended component around the central

source. The emission is annotated in panels d) and f) of

figure 1. The emission extends to the northeast, oppo-

site from the jet, showing that this component is unlikely
to be the root of the jet.

We measure the flux of the extended component

within an ellipse with major axis 13′′, minor axis 6′′

and position angle of 0 degrees centered on the central
source, which is a reasonable compromise between cap-

turing the bulk of the extended component and avoid-

ing the root of the jet extending to the southwest. This

region is also consistent with the area where extended

[OIII] is detected in Husemann et al. (2019b). For rea-
sons explained in section 2.2, we subtract the flux in

the central 4′′. Table 1 lists the measured flux of the

ALMA bands. Flux are listed separately for the lower

and upper sidebands, and also for the aggregated band
in bands 3 and 6. For band 6, the flux becomes larger by

approximately 20% if the image is smoothed to a com-

mon angular resolution as the band 3 image. For the

following analyses, we use the average flux of 5.8 mJy

over bands 3 and 6. For band 7, error in the flux is large
and we do not detect any significant diffuse emission at

this frequency.

4. ORIGIN OF EXTENDED EMISSION



6 Komugi et al.

Table 1. Flux measurements of 3C273

Frequency Flux Reference

GHz mJy

(1) (2) (3)

Extended

1.4 < 3.4 × 101 1

4.9 < 1.4 × 101 1

87 5.3 ± 0.4 2 : B3 LSB

93 6.0 ± 0.3 2 : B3 agg.

99 6.1 ± 0.5 2 : B3 USB

225 5.4 ± 1.0 2 : B6 LSB

233 5.6 ± 0.8 2 : B6 agg.

241 5.5 ± 1.0 2 : B6 USB

343 2 ± 2 2 : B7 agg.

Jet

1.4 (1.70 ± 0.01) × 104 1

4.9 (5.80 ± 0.01) × 103 1

8.4 (3.41 ± 0.01) × 103 1

15 (2.08 ± 0.01) × 103 1

22 (2.05 ± 0.02) × 103 1

43 (7.0 ± 0.5) × 102 1

87 (4.68 ± 0.01) × 102 2 : B3 LSB

99 (4.11 ± 0.01) × 102 2 : B3 USB

225 (2.4 ± 0.1) × 102 2 : B6 LSB

241 (2.6 ± 0.2) × 102 2 : B6 USB

343 (1.1 ± 0.2) × 102 2 : B7 agg.

Col. (1) Frequency. ; Col. (2) Flux integrated over an
ellipse of 13′′

× 6′′ for the extended emission, and integrated
over the jet structure for the jets. Errors are estimated by
placing the same region in an emission free part of the image,
and multiplying its 1σ noise level by the square of the num-
ber of beam elements in the region ; Col. (3) Reference to
data used for flux measurement. 1: Perley & Meisenheimer
(2017). 2 : This study. B3, B6 and B7 for ALMA bands
3, 6 and 7, respectively. LSB and USB stand for the lower
and upper sidebands of each receiver band, and “agg.” for
the aggregated bands.

A number of emission mechanisms can be significant

at the ALMA bands. In particular, in band 3, the

continuum emission can generally be a mixture of syn-

chrotron, thermal bremsstrahlung, and the Rayleigh-

Jeans tail of the dust spectrum. The flat spectrum ob-
served in the millimeter range indicates that dust cannot

be a responsible for bulk of the extended emission, as we

would expect an increasing flux at higher frequencies for

thermal dust emission.

4.1. Synchrotron associated with nuclear activity

Extended centimeter emission, or radio lobe, has been

detected in the vicinity of the central source with the

VLA (Punsly & Kharb 2016; Perley & Meisenheimer

2017). Here we coin the term “radio lobe” specifically for
the centimeter detection, to make the distinction from

the extended millimeter component. Punsly & Kharb

(2016) discussed the radio lobe in detail, and conclude

that the lobes are relaxed synchrotron cooling plasma

associated with the jet and the counter jet. In order
to estimate the extended centimeter flux of the region

where we measure the extended millimeter flux, we as-

sume that the spatial extrapolation of the radio lobe

flux to the central region gives its upper limit. This is a
reasonable assumption, as radio lobes are bipolar struc-

tures which peak at the lobes, created by its interaction

with the intergalactic medium. We measured the av-

erage flux density in the VLA 1.4 GHz (L band) and

4.9 GHz (C band) images for regions where the radio
lobe was strongest, in the northeast direction from the

nucleus (counter-jet side; region shown in panel b) of

figure 1). Then, we scaled the flux assuming that the

same flux density applies for the central 13′′ × 6′′. The
flux limit estimates for the VLA bands are listed in table

1.

From the SED of the extended millimeter component

shown in figure 2, it is clear that in the millimeter range,

the SED is flat or can allow for only a very shallow
(α = −0.03± 0.07) spectral index. The centimeter flux

is significantly stronger than in the millimeter. We spec-

trally extrapolate the radio lobe flux to the millimeter

assuming α = −0.85, the same value as the jet. This is
justified because the the nuclear source is the common

origin for the relativistic electrons which give rise to the

radio lobe and the jet, and the electron number distri-

bution is likely to be similar as well. The assumed value

is also in line with the synchrotron spectral index of the
KINGFISHER sample of nearby galaxies (−0.97± 0.16,

Tabatabaei et al. (2017)). The expected flux at 93 GHz

is ≤ 1 mJy, and ≤ 0.5 mJy at 233 GHz. Thus, syn-

chrotron emission originating from the nuclear source
or the jet, accounts for less than 17% of the extended

93 GHz flux, and less than 9% for the extended 233

GHz flux, indicating that it is not the dominant mecha-

nism responsible for extended emission in the millimeter

range.

4.2. Synchrotron associated with star formation

Synchrotron emission from galaxies can originate from
cosmic rays accelerated in supernova remnants, i.e., star

formation within the disk of the host galaxy. If the

extended millimeter emission is synchrotron emission

tracing massive star formation, we can convert the mil-



Extended millimeter emission in 3C273 7

limeter flux to the star formation rate (SFR). Assum-

ing a synchrotron spectral index of −0.85, the observed

millimeter flux of 5.8 mJy corresponds to a SFR of

∼ 3500M⊙yr
−1 (Condon 1992). This is an order of mag-

nitude higher than estimates in other radio loud quasar

hosts (Zakamska et al. 2016a; Hardcastle et al. 2019).

The stellar mass of the host elliptical galaxy of 3C273 is

estimated to be M∗ ∼ 1011.1 M⊙ with an average stellar

population of 2.5 Gyr (Zhang et al. 2019). For nearby
star forming galaxies on the main sequence, the expected

SFR at this stellar mass is only a few ×10 M⊙yr
−1

(Peng et al. 2010). Thus, if the observed millimeter flux

is due to synchrotron emission from massive star forma-
tion, the host of 3C273 must be an extreme starburst,

but such a bursty phase contradicts with the relatively

old stellar population. In addition, the molecular gas

mass in 3C273 estimated from 12CO(J = 1 − 0) emis-

sion is only ∼ 109 M⊙ (Husemann et al. 2019b), which is
comparable to local spirals which have SFR of only few

M⊙yr
−1. We therefore conclude that synchrotron origi-

nating from massive star formation in the host galaxy is

not the source of extended millimeter emission in 3C273.

4.3. Thermal Bremsstrahlung

An alternative mechanism of radio emission is ther-

mal bremsstrahlung. Thermal bremsstrahlung is weak
and normally swamped by synchrotron at the centimeter

and by dust at the submillimeter wavelengths. Thermal

bremsstrahlung normally has a shallow spectral slope of

α ∼ −0.1, which is consistent with our nearly constant

flux observed in the ALMA bands. Assuming thermal
bremsstrahlung, we can convert the observed millime-

ter flux of 5.8 mJy to the production rate of ionizing

photons using the approximation by Rubin (1968),

[

Q(H0)

s−1

]

≥ 6.3× 1025×

(

Te

104 K

)−0.45
( ν

GHz

)0.1
(

Lν

erg s−1Hz−1

)

(1)

which assumes equilibrium between ionization and re-

combination, and the equality holds only if the system

is ionization bound. For an electron temperature of

Te ∼ 104 K, we have Q(H0) > 4.0× 1056 s−1. Here we
have omitted the equality, since the radio jet protruding

from the host galaxy indicates that the system is at least

partially density bound (i.e., some ionizing photons es-

cape from the host galaxy). We denote this lower limit
value as Q(H0)min = 4.0 × 1056 s−1, which indicates

the actual number of ionizing photons that were used to

create the nebula. There are two candidate sources of

the ionizing photons, massive star formation in the host

galaxy, or direct ionization of host ISM by the central

source.

If the extended emission is due to massive star

formation, the ionizing photon rate above corre-
sponds to SFR > 3000 M⊙yr

−1 (Condon 1992;

Murphy et al. 2011; Bendo et al. 2016; Michiyama et al.

2020). Following the discussion presented in subsec-

tion 4.2, this SFR is unreasonably high, making ther-

mal bremsstrahlung from massive star formation an un-
likely origin of the extended millimeter emission. This

is consistent with results by Husemann et al. (2019b)

that optical emission line ratios of the host galaxy are

inconsistent with star formation.
Alternatively, the central source can directly ionize

atomic gas in the host galaxy, giving rise to the ther-

mal bremsstrahlung. Discussion in the previous sections

likely rule out other origins, leaving this “QSO feedback”

scenario as the plausible explanation of the extended
millimeter flux discovered in 3C273. In this case, the

thermal emission can be regarded as the radio counter-

part of EELR observed through optical forbidden lines.

Martel et al. (2003) observed 3C273 with the HST
coronagraph, and find that the outer halo of the host

galaxy is lopsided to the northeast direction, out to ap-

proximately 10′′ (1′′ = 2.7 kpc). The EELR detected in

[OIII] by Husemann et al. (2019b) find that the [OIII]

emission extends typically to 7′′. Our detection of the
extended millimeter component extends to radii of ∼ 7′′,

similarly to the EELR, while extending to the northeast

direction. The distribution of ionized gas detected in

thermal bremsstrahlung is thus consistent with that de-
tected in [OIII].

5. NEGATIVE FEEDBACK IN THE HOST
GALAXY OF 3C273

The luminosity used to ionize atomic hydrogen,

Efeedback, can be estimated by

Efeedback > Q(H0)minεLy = 8.8× 1045 erg s−1 (2)

where εLy = 2.2 × 10−11 erg is the ionization energy

of hydrogen. Here the value is given as a lower limit

because the incident ionizing photons could have higher

energy than εLy, in which case the residual energy af-

ter ionization is reflected on the kinetic energy of the
electrons, therefore included as negative feedback en-

ergy into the host ISM. The total ionizing flux of the

central source is estimated to be 3.9 × 1046 erg s−1

(Malkan & Sargent 1982), and the bolometric flux to
be 1.3 × 1047 erg s−1 (Shang et al. 2005). Assuming

that 3C273 has not changed significantly in brightness

over the past ∼ 105 yr (i.e, the extent of the extended

emission in light years), this implies that approximately



8 Komugi et al.

> 7% of the bolometric flux, and > 20% of the total

ionizing flux from 3C273, is fed back into the ISM of the

host galaxy via ionization and electron heating.

We can also estimate the mass of ionized gas, MHII by

MHII = Q(H0)minmHτH (3)

where mH is the hydrogen mass, and τH is the recombi-

nation time of hydrogen. τH is given by

τH = (neRH)
−1

(4)

where ne is the electron density and RH = 3 ×

10−13 cm3 s−1 is the hydrogen recombination rate for
Case B recombination (Osterbrock 1989). If we as-

sume the electron density to be ne = 101−2 cm−3

(Steidel et al. 2014; Kaasinen et al. 2017; Lee et al.

2019), applicable to local star forming galaxies, we

obtain a hydrogen recombination time of 103−4 yr
and MHII = 1010−11 M⊙. This places the ionized

gas to stellar mass ratio in the range MHII

M∗

∼ 0.1 −

1, higher than that in the Milky Way which has
MHII

M∗

∼ 0.04 (Walterbos 1998; Nakanishi & Sofue 2016;
Licquia & Newman 2016). It is unclear whether the

massive ionized gas estimated here indicates negative

feedback at work, however. O’Sullivan et al. (2015) find

that elliptical galaxies with M∗ ∼ 1011 M⊙ have molec-

ular gas of MH2 ∼ 108−9 M⊙, which is consistent with
the estimate in 3C273 (Husemann et al. 2019b). Thus

the host of 3C273 is not particularly molecular gas de-

ficient, at least with respect to other massive ellipticals

which also tend to harbour AGN. Either the central
QSO has ionized a respectable fraction of neutral gas

in this galaxy but not enough to suppress molecular gas

formation, or molecular gas formation is actually inhib-

ited due to ionization of available neutral gas, but we are

witnessing the short time after molecular gas formation
has stopped but has not yet been consumed by star for-

mation. The latter scenario is viable. The SFR in ellipti-

cals with similar stellar mass range are typically smaller

than 10 M⊙yr
−1 (O’Sullivan et al. 2015), so the molec-

ular gas consumption timescale in 3C273 is likely longer

than ∼ 108 yr. The age of the synchrotron jet in 3C273

is estimated to be ∼ 105 yr (Stawarz 2004), consistent

with the size of the extended thermal bremsstrahlung

emitting region (105 light years), so 3C273 may be at
the very start of its QSO phase. Although 3C273 may

be strong enough to ionize atomic gas throughout the

host, it may not have lasted long enough to have had any

apparent negative feedback impact on the host galaxy
yet. If, however, the current activity of 3C273 continues

for a timescale comparable to ∼ 108 yrs (Yu & Tremaine

2002), star formation will die down due to lack of molec-

ular gas, and we will observe that star formation has

been suppressed due to negative feedback. Further high

dynamic range observations of the atomic gas phase, and

estimation of the SFR in the host galaxy, will be able to

shed more light on the evolution of 3C273.

6. SUMMARY

We have used archival and newly obtained ALMA

data in bands 3, 6 and 7 to image 3C273, an archetyp-

ical radio loud QSO at z = 0.158. After self calibra-

tion and point source subtraction, we reach a dynamic
range of 85000 at band 3, 39000 at band 6 and 2500 at

band 7. Although the images are dynamic range limited,

it demonstrates the capability for high image dynamic

range using ALMA. We detect extended millimeter con-

tinuum emission associated with the host galaxy, that
is spatially consistent with EELR detected in [OIII].

The flux of the extended emission and its comparison

with VLA data show that the extended emission can-

not be explained by synchrotron emission, or thermal
bremsstrahlung due to massive star formation within

the ISM of the host galaxy. We interpret the extended

emission in the context of thermal bremsstrahlung from

gas directly ionized by the central source. Energetics

suggest that more than 7% of the bolometric flux, and
more than 20% of the total ionizing flux of 3C273, is

used to ionize neutral hydrogen in the host. A rough

estimate of the ionized gas mass indicates that 3C273

has ionized a significant amount of gas, but either not
enough to suppress molecular gas formation, or we are

witnessing a short period in the lifetime of a QSO-host

interaction where molecular gas formation has stopped

due to ionization of atomic gas, but star formation has

not consumed molecular gas yet, so that the negative
feedback effect is not yet observable. Future work should

include estimates of the neutral gas mass and SFR in

this prototypical QSO. We find that observing the ra-

dio counterpart of EELRs circumvents the difficulties
related to assumptions in dust extinction and emission

line excitation mechanisms associated to observation of

optical emission lines, and thereby presents a valuable

alternative to studying QSO feedback in host galaxies.



Extended millimeter emission in 3C273 9

The authors thank the anonymous referee for

helpful comments which improved the manuscript

greatly. This paper makes use of the following

ALMA data: ADS/JAO.ALMA#2017.1.00815.S and
ADS/JAO.ALMA#2019.1.00634.S. ALMA is a part-

nership of ESO (representing its member states),

NSF (USA) and NINS (Japan), together with NRC

(Canada), MOST and ASIAA (Taiwan), and KASI (Re-
public of Korea), in cooperation with the Republic of

Chile. The Joint ALMA Observatory is operated by

ESO, AUI/NRAO and NAOJ. This research is sup-

ported by JSPS KAKENHI Grant Number JP 20K04015

and 19K14759.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

REFERENCES

Biernacki, P. & Teyssier, R. 2018, MNRAS, 475, 5688.

doi:10.1093/mnras/sty216

Bendo, G. J., Henkel, C., D’Cruze, M. J., et al. 2016,

MNRAS, 463, 252. doi:10.1093/mnras/stw1659

Cano-Dı́az, M., Maiolino, R., Marconi, A., et al. 2012,

A&A, 537, L8. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201118358

Condon, J. J. 1992, ARA&A, 30, 575.

doi:10.1146/annurev.aa.30.090192.003043

Fu, H. & Stockton, A. 2009, ApJ, 690, 953.

doi:10.1088/0004-637X/690/1/953

Garćıa-Burillo, S., Combes, F., Usero, A., et al. 2014, A&A,

567, A125. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201423843

Garćıa-Burillo, S., Combes, F., Usero, A., et al. 2015, A&A,

580, A35. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201526133

Garćıa-Burillo, S., Alonso-Herrero, A., Ramos Almeida, C.,

et al. 2021, A&A, 652, A98.

doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202141075

Hardcastle, M. J., Williams, W. L., Best, P. N., et al. 2019,

A&A, 622, A12. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201833893

Husemann, B., Wisotzki, L., Sánchez, S. F., et al. 2008,

A&A, 488, 145. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:200810276

Husemann, B., Scharwächter, J., Davis, T. A., et al. 2019,

A&A, 627, A53. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201935283

Husemann, B., Bennert, V. N., Jahnke, K., et al. 2019,

ApJ, 879, 75. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab24bc

Kaasinen, M., Bian, F., Groves, B., et al. 2017, MNRAS,

465, 3220. doi:10.1093/mnras/stw2827

Klein, U., Lisenfeld, U., & Verley, S. 2018, A&A, 611, A55.

doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201731673

Lagos, C. del P., Davis, T. A., Lacey, C. G., et al. 2014,

MNRAS, 443, 1002. doi:10.1093/mnras/stu1209

Lee, M. M., Nagao, T., De Breuck, C., et al. 2019, ApJL,

883, L29. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab412e

Licquia, T. C. & Newman, J. A. 2016, ApJ, 831, 71.

doi:10.3847/0004-637X/831/1/71

Maiolino, R., Russell, H. R., Fabian, A. C., et al. 2017,

Nature, 544, 202. doi:10.1038/nature21677

Malkan, M. A. & Sargent, W. L. W. 1982, ApJ, 254, 22.

doi:10.1086/159701

Martel, A. R., Ford, H. C., Tran, H. D., et al. 2003, AJ,

125, 2964. doi:10.1086/375205

Matsuoka, Y. 2012, ApJ, 750, 54.

doi:10.1088/0004-637X/750/1/54

McMullin, J. P., Waters, B., Schiebel, D., Young, W., &

Golap, K. 2007, Astronomical Data Analysis Software

and Systems XVI (ASP Conf. Ser. 376), ed. R. A. Shaw,

F. Hill, & D. J. Bell (San Francisco, CA: ASP), 127

Mezger, P. G. & Henderson, A. P. 1967, ApJ, 147, 471.

doi:10.1086/149030

Michiyama, T., Iono, D., Nakanishi, K., et al. 2020, ApJ,

895, 85. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab88a5

Murphy, E. J., Condon, J. J., Schinnerer, E., et al. 2011,

ApJ, 737, 67. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/67

Nakanishi, H. & Sofue, Y. 2016, PASJ, 68, 5.

doi:10.1093/pasj/psv108

Osterbrock D. E. 1989, Astrophysics of Gaseous Nebulae

and Active Galactic Nuclei (Mill Valley, California:

University Science Books)

O’Sullivan, E., Combes, F., Hamer, S., et al. 2015, A&A,

573, A111. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201424835

Peng, Y.-. jie ., Lilly, S. J., Kovač, K., et al. 2010, ApJ, 721,

193. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/721/1/193

Perley, R. A. & Meisenheimer, K. 2017, A&A, 601, A35.

doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201629704

Popping, G., Somerville, R. S., & Trager, S. C. 2014,

MNRAS, 442, 2398. doi:10.1093/mnras/stu991



10 Komugi et al.

Punsly, B. & Kharb, P. 2016, ApJ, 833, 57.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/833/1/57

Rubin, R. H. 1968, ApJ, 154, 391. doi:10.1086/149766

Russell, H. R., McNamara, B. R., Fabian, A. C., et al.

2017, MNRAS, 472, 4024. doi:10.1093/mnras/stx2255

Salak, D., Nakai, N., Hatakeyama, T., et al. 2016, ApJ,

823, 68. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/823/1/68

Salak, D., Nakai, N., Sorai, K., et al. 2020, ApJ, 901, 151.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abb134

Stawarz,  L. 2004, ApJ, 613, 119. doi:10.1086/423022

Steidel, C. C., Rudie, G. C., Strom, A. L., et al. 2014, ApJ,

795, 165. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/795/2/165

Schmidt, M. 1963, Nature, 197, 1040.

doi:10.1038/1971040a0

Shang, Z., Brotherton, M. S., Green, R. F., et al. 2005,

ApJ, 619, 41. doi:10.1086/426134

Spergel, D. N., Verde, L., Peiris, H. V., et al. 2003, ApJS,

148, 175. doi:10.1086/377226

Stockton, A., MacKenty, J. W., Hu, E. M., et al. 2002,

ApJ, 572, 735. doi:10.1086/340432

Tabatabaei, F. S., Schinnerer, E., Krause, M., et al. 2017,

ApJ, 836, 185. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/836/2/185

Toba, Y., Bae, H.-J., Nagao, T., et al. 2017, ApJ, 850, 140.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa918a

Toba, Y., Komugi, S., Nagao, T., et al. 2017, ApJ, 851, 98.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa9d17

Veilleux, S., Bolatto, A., Tombesi, F., et al. 2017, ApJ, 843,

18. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa767d

Walterbos, R. A. M. 1998, PASA, 15, 99.

doi:10.1071/AS98099

Welch, G. A., Sage, L. J., & Young, L. M. 2010, ApJ, 725,

100. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/725/1/100

Yoshida, M., Yagi, M., Okamura, S., et al. 2002, ApJ, 567,

118. doi:10.1086/338353

Yu, Q. & Tremaine, S. 2002, MNRAS, 335, 965.

doi:10.1046/j.1365-8711.2002.05532.x

Zakamska, N. L., Hamann, F., Pâris, I., et al. 2016,

MNRAS, 459, 3144. doi:10.1093/mnras/stw718

Zakamska, N. L., Lampayan, K., Petric, A., et al. 2016,

MNRAS, 455, 4191. doi:10.1093/mnras/stv2571

Zhang, Z.-X., Du, P., Smith, P. S., et al. 2019, ApJ, 876,

49. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab1099



Extended millimeter emission in 3C273 11

Facilities: ALMA

Software: CASA (McMullin et al. 2007)


	1 Introduction
	2 Observation and Data Reduction
	2.1 Band 3
	2.1.1 Self Calibration
	2.1.2 Point Source Subtraction

	2.2 Band 6
	2.3 Band 7

	3 Spectral energy distribution
	3.1 Jet
	3.2 Extended component

	4 Origin of extended emission
	4.1 Synchrotron associated with nuclear activity
	4.2 Synchrotron associated with star formation
	4.3 Thermal Bremsstrahlung

	5 negative feedback in the host galaxy of 3C273
	6 Summary

